

FILED
MAR 19 2007

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Consolidated Under No. 79222-4

No. 79381-6

(Court of Appeals No. 57725-5-1)

(King County No. 05-2-05740-8)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MARGARET A. LINDELL, Personal Representative for the Estate of
GARY R. LINDELL, deceased,

Respondent,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THOMAS A. CARR
Seattle City Attorney

MARCIA M. NELSON, WSBA #8166
REBECCA BOATRIGHT, WSBA #32767
Assistant City Attorneys
Attorneys for Petitioner

Seattle City Attorney's Office
600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
PO Box 94769
Seattle, Washington 98124-4769
(206) 684-8200

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statement of Relevant Facts	2
B. Statement of Procedure	5
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. Burden of proof	7
B. The LEOFF Statute	7
C. Workers' compensation statutes <i>must</i> provide immunity	10
D. LEOFF violates article I, section 12 of Washington's Constitution	15
1. Traditional equal protection analysis	16
a. The "vital and dangerous" nature of work cannot eliminate the requirement for a workers' compensation statute to provide employers with immunity	16
b. The LEOFF statute cannot satisfy a minimal scrutiny analysis	19
c. Workers' compensation law has no "middle ground"	26
d. <i>Locke's</i> "limited quid pro quo" is illusory	26
2. LEOFF is unconstitutional under an independent state analysis of article I, section 12	27

E. Plaintiff's claim is barred by sovereign immunity.....	38
F. These issues were not resolved or discussed in prior LEOFF decisions	44
VI. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alton V. Phillips Co. v. State</i> , 65 Wn.2d 199, 396 P.2d 537 (1964).....	28, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Andersen v. King Cy.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	15, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Bergeson v. City of New London</i> , 269 Conn. 763, 850 A.2d 184 (2004)	36
<i>Campos v. Dep't. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 379, 880 P.2d 543 (1994), rev. denied, 126 Wn.2d 1004 (1995)	31
<i>Centimark Corp. v. Dep't of Labor and Industries</i> , 129 Wn. App. 368, 119 P.3d 865 (2005).....	28
<i>City of Marysville v. State of Washington</i> , 101 Wn.2d 50, 676 P.2d 989 (1984).....	36
<i>City of Seattle v. State of Washington</i> , 103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 641 (1985).....	36
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546, 4 Wash. C.C. 371 (C.C.E.D.Pa. 1823)	33
<i>Dillenburg v. Kramer</i> , 469 F.2d 1222 (9 th Cir. 1972)	26
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 824, 142 P.3d 654 (2006).....	41, 42
<i>Ducharme v. City of Putnam</i> , 161 Conn. 135, 285 A.2d 318 (1971)	35, 36
<i>Duncan v. City of Charlotte</i> , 234 N.C. 86, 66 S.E.2d 22 (1951).....	36

<i>Edgar v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 217, 595 P.2d 534 (1979).....	41
<i>Epperly v. City of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn.2d 777, 399 P.2d 591 (1965).....	14, 17
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church of Adna v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1966).....	40
<i>Fray v. Spokane Cy.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 637, 952 P.2d 601 (1998).....	47
<i>Gillis v. Walla Walla</i> , 94 Wn.2d 193, 616 P.2d 625 (1980).....	46
<i>Grant Cy. Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002).....	31, 34, 36
<i>Grant Cy. Fire Protection Dist. v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	32, 34, 36, 38
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 97 S. Ct. 2434, 53 L. Ed. 2d 383 (1977).....	36
<i>Island Cy. v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	7
<i>Locke v. City of Seattle</i> , 133 Wn. App. 696, 137 P.3d 52 (2006).....	5, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 26,31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Locke v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 55256-2-I.....	5
<i>Locke v. City of Seattle</i> , Supreme Court No. 79222-4.....	6
<i>Manor v. Nestle Food Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 439, 932 P.2d 628, as amended 945 P.2d 1119 (1997).....	14, 15, 17

<i>Minton v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 385, 47 P.3d 556 (2002).....	23
<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219, 37 S. Ct. 260, 61 L. Ed. 685 (1917).....	11, 12, 17, 22
<i>New York Central R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188, 37 S. Ct. 247, 61 L. Ed. 667 (1917).....	12
<i>Newby v. Gerry</i> , 38 Wn. App. 812, 690 P.2d 603 (1984).....	25
<i>Paulson v. County of Pierce</i> , 99 Wn.2d 645, 664 P.2d 1202 (1983).....	31
<i>Provost v. Puget Sound Power and Light Co.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 750, 696 P.2d 1238 (1985).....	24
<i>Schuchman v. Hoehn</i> , 119 Wn. App. 61, 79 P.3d 6 (2003).....	23
<i>Seattle-First National Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978).....	25
<i>Shaughnessy v. Northland S.S. Co.</i> , 94 Wash. 325, 162 P. 546 (1917)	13, 17, 28, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>State v. Daggett</i> , 87 Wash. 253, 151 P. 648 (1915)	13, 17, 22
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	15, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 96 Wn. App. 336, 979 P.2d 458 (1999).....	43
<i>State v. Thiessen</i> , 88 Wn. App. 827, 946 P.2d 1207 (1997).....	42
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 114 Wn. App. 653, 59 P.3d 711 (2002).....	43

<i>Stertz v. Industrial Ins. Comm'n</i> , 91 Wash. 588, 158 P. 256 (1916)	10, 11
<i>Taylor v. City of Redmond</i> , 89 Wn.2d 315, 571 P.2d 1388 (1977).....	44, 45
<i>U.S. v. Olson</i> , 126 S. Ct. 510, 546 U.S. 43, 163 L. Ed. 2d 306 (2005).....	41, 43, 44
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	23
<i>Wineberg v. Dep't. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 57 Wn.2d 779, 359 P.2d 1046 (1961).....	17, 20
<i>Zimmerman v. Village of Skokie</i> , 183 Ill.2d 30, 697 N.E.2d 699 (1998).....	42

STATUTES

1969 WASH. LAWS EX. SESS. CH. 209	2
1969 WASH. LAWS EX. SESS. CH. 209 § 8	4, 45
1969 WASH. LAWS EX. SESS. CH. 209, § 8(2).....	3
1971 WASH. LAWS EX. SESS. CH. 257 § 14	3, 8
1971 WASH. LAWS EX. SESS. CH. 257 § 15	3, 8
1977 WASH. LAWS EX. SESS. CH. 294	3
1985 WASH. LAWS REG. SESS. CH. 102	4
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	41, 43
Journal of the House 1971 1 st Ex. Sess., p. 1750-51.....	10
RCW 4.92.090	41
RCW 4.96.010	39, 43

RCW 41.20	3, 4
RCW 41.26.020	3
RCW 41.26.030(28).....	3
RCW 41.26.030(29).....	3
RCW 41.26.125	5
RCW 41.26.150	3
RCW 41.26.270	1, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 21
RCW 41.26.281	1, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 19, 38, 47, 48
RCW 41.26.480	4
RCW 41.26.901	48
RCW 41.50.110	3, 4, 7, 45
RCW 51.04.010	9
RCW 51.12.020	21
RCW 51.24.020	9
RCW Ch. 43.43.....	18
RCW Chapter 41.26.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 15, 16, 19, 21, 26, 27, 30, 34, 39, 43
RCW Title 51	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 14, 21, 23, 24, 45

CONSTITUTIONS

Fourteenth amendment to the Constitution of the United States	13, 29
U.S. Constitution.....	15, 27, 28, 34
Washington Constitution, article I, section 12.....	2, 13, 15, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38

Washington’s Constitution 27, 28, 30, 35

COURT RULES

RAP 13.5..... 5

RAP 2.3(B)(4)..... 5

MISCELLANEOUS

1 A. Larson, *Workers’ Compensation Law*, § 2.07 at 2-13 (2002)..... 22

<http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/cfoi.pdf> 22

LEWIS H. ORLAND & KARL B. TEGLAND, *WASHINGTON PRACTICE*,
Vol. 15 § 661 (5th Ed. 1996) 41
